MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

L.D. 1318
DATE: 5",4"03 (Filing No. H-LHQ
MATOL (TY

LABOR

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
121ST LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ﬁ" to H,P. 972, L.D. 1318, Bill, "An
Act To Provide Collective Bargaining Rights to Certain Forest
Products Workers"

Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting
the following:

'An  Act To Promote the Public Interest by Providing for
Reasonable Rates of Compensation for Forest Products Harvesting
and Hauling Services'

Further amend the bill by striking out everything after the
enacting clause and before the summary and inserting in its place
the following:

'Sec.1. 26 MRSA ¢. 18 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 18
TE F COMPENSAT FOR FOREST
P HARVESTING AND IN ERVICE
1351 islati indings

Th Legisl r in h he har i haulin of

for r rform ng ruckers
who indivi 11 re n 1 in eff iv with major
for landowners. Th in i £ wer in 4 rminin
compen i n h lack f rtuni join ether in
rgainin ver compen ion can r in unfair ntract rates
for th rvic £f1 r n ruckers., _The Legisl re finds

Page 1-LR1321(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



b

o

[~ N

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ";{“ to H.P. 972, L.D. 1318

h it is in th lic inter nsure a r nable r £
compensation for harvesting and hauling services and therefore
r in hi h r r wher h S on
r h m n f r
2 finition
A i hi r nl ntex herwi
f wi m wi meanin

" " mean rson in i hi
wh i n in h in r r ill n
formi i nder r ir 1 r indir 1 for

Boar: r i For th r f rryin

Page 2-LR1321(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " j" to H.P. 972, L.D. 1318

wer forth in ch r h r 2-A, Th rd m
adopt rules to implement this chapter, including rules specifying
wh information hel h r i idential n n

)| ubli isclosure. Rul h r
implement this chapter are routine technical rules as defined in
Titl h r 37 subg¢h r 2-A,

n ion; f r d ination pr ing.
Member £ _th r r ntitl h mpen ion provi
for in ion r their rvi nder thi r
incurr h rd in makin r rmination under thi
h r_m r i1 h rti h rate
min n r in n m 11 h rd
r n ion 1
1 rtici ion Vv 1 i r
rmination pr
For th r f eff ively representin ir interests
in minati r in hi r mor
har r h rs m join her an r n iation

m nfer har information her 11 iv

i m r ir rtici ion in r mination
proceedings,

1 N iation T ing r rmination

. Activiti re n r rain f tr
Activiti rri r n hi h r n
nsti ir r m n j i
r il mon 1 nor ar h rri for r
of lessening competition or fixing prices arbitrarily, as long as
the activities are carried out for the purpese of initiating or
rtici in in r rmination r in nder his
h r A n r men nter i X
iation ween for landowner an r f har r
r haul is n n unlawful r raint in tr r r £
conspir r mbination mplish an impr r or illegal
ur r lon h n r reement i rov
r rovi in ion 1
1357. Rate ermination ition

Page 3-LR1321(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



S

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

s

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ";1“ to H.P. 972, L.D. 1318

1., Who may file petition., A forest landowner or a person

repr ntin 1 3 harv T r haulers m £fil ition

with the board to initiate a proceeding to determine reasonabie

rates of compen ion b i for harv in r _haulin
rvi .

2 R ir nten of ition Th ition nder

subsection 1 must include the following information:
A, The service for which the rate is to be determined:

T for wn W W whi h

Boar ision After th 1 f th mmen ri
mpletion of an lic hearin n_th ition h rd
i ision rmining r nable r for rvic
h r he subj of th ition an nabl hi

Page 4-LR1321(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ",%ﬁ to H.P. 972, L.D. 1318

a i ili £ he r h min ropriate.
The board' ision i final en ion for r e £
Titl r 37 h r 7 and ma 1 r nt
h h er R rmin h r re n e
ndin h 1.
4, Standard for determining reasonable rate. In
rminin r nable r for har in r haulin i
h r hall nsider h xtent r n he followin
factors:
A i I proj ri rv in rvi
r i rvi rr i r landowners in
in r :
Th nti f i in the mark
b in r
h ion ween th n r n he
nti han he for landowner:
D T har r' r hauler’ incl n n

mar r :
fair r n i nment :
i £ r m iner nd meth £
har in n v
I. The extent to which hauling is copnducted on private or
public roads:
£ n i

K. Prior agreements of the parties: and

. her £ r h re normall r traditionall aken
in nsideration when ermini ri for th rvi
involved,

Intere r IS m n rtici A member
r rn member of the board who h financial interest in
r etermination proc in ough for he boar r in

Page 5-LR1321(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f%ﬁ to H.P. 972, L.D. 1318

n r h rate rmination r edin m n
rtici in r in £ in h financial interest.

the violation occurred or in Kennebec County to seek the
following:

r
h
oA nal 1 2 tim h nt by which the rat
paid differed from the rate established by the board: and
D. h relief h r rmi ropri
1 r r n n T
This chapter does not prohibit the negotiation and execution
f ntr ween landowner n__individual
harvester or hauler that provides for the payment of compensation
r her than th rmin hi r ‘ lon s
here is n ré- rmin rate 1i 1 he rvi ein
rovi n her i n r rl fi r rmination
ition th woul 1 h rvi ndin for r
h im h ntr i r in

Page 6-LR1321(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ";aﬁ to H.P. 972, L.D. 1318

Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Regulation and Enforcement 0159

Initiative: Provides funds for one Planning and Research
Associate II position and related All Other costs associated with

the rate determination process for forest products hauling and
harvesting services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $41,900 $53,400
All Other 3,800 1,250
General Fund Total $45,700 $54,650

Labor Relations Board 0160

Initiative: Provides funds for the per diem and related costs of
the State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation associated with
the rate determination process for forest products hauling and
harvesting services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $1,350 $1,350
All Other 7,380 7,380
General Fund Total $8,730 $8,730

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $5,400 $5,400
All Other 27,600 27,600
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $33,000 $33,000

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $54,430 $63,380
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $33,000 $33,000

" DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $87,430 $96,380°

Page 7-LR1321(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "' to H.P. 972, L.D. 1318

SUMMARY

This amendment replaces the bill. Rather than allowing
harvesters and haulers to collectively bargain with forest
landowners to establish rates of compensation, this amendment
provides for the State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation to
establish rates of compensation, based on factors set forth in
the statute.

Harvesters and haulers are authorized to form associations
to participate in the rate determination proceedings. Those
associations may also negotiate with forest landowners prior to
the rate determination proceeding, but any tentative agreement
reached in those negotiations must be reviewed and approved by
the State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation through a rate
determination proceeding.

The amendment would not prohibit individual harvesters and
haulers from negotiating directly and individually with a forest
landowner, but the activities of those persons would not be
protected from antitrust liability because the State would not be
reviewing and approving the rates.

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
(See attached)

Page 8-LR1321(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



Approved: 05/16/03 Zpgere=

121st Maine Legislature
Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 1318

Services
LR 1321(02)

Committee: Labor
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

An Act To Promote the Public Interest by Providing for Reasonable
Rates of Compensation for Forest Products Harvesting and Hauling

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment " "

Fiscal Note
Projections
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06
Net Cost (Savings)
General Fund $54,430 $63,380 $64,965
Appropriations/Allocations
General Fund $54,430 $63,380 $64,965
Other Special Revenue Funds $33,000 $33,000 $33,000
Revenue
Other Special Revenue Funds $33,000 $33,000 $33,000

Correctional and Judicial Impact Statements:
This bill may increase the number of civil suits filed in the court system.

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Projections
2006-07

$66,589

$66,589
$33,000

$33,000

This bill provides General Fund appropriations of $45,700 and $54,650 in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05,
respectively, for the Regulation and Enforcement program within the Department of Labor for one Planning and
Research Associate II position and related All Other costs associated with the data collection required to determine the
rates for harvesting or hauling services. This bill also includes General Fund appropriations of $8,730 in fiscal year
2003-04 and $8,730 in fiscal year 2004-05 for the per diem and all other costs associated with the activities of the
State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation related to the rate determination process that may not be directly billable
to the individual parties. This bill includes Other Special Revenue Fund allocations of $33,000 in fiscal year 2003-04
and $33,000 in fiscal year 2004-04 for the Labor Relations Board within the Department of Labor for the costs to the
State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation associated with the process of rate determination that will be offset by fees

collected from the interested parties.

LR1321(2) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1





